
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Al-Samarai, Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Duncan, Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 

David Willis (GMB); 2 vacancies (SSTA); George Ferguson and Mark Musk 
(UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Rob Stephen and 1 vacancy 

(VOICE). 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 15 November 2021 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 

in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2021 at 2.00pm. This 
is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House at this 
time. The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. There are no items of exempt or confidential business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. None at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 September 2021  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. None at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. None at this time   
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1. Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 2020/21 - 

COM/21/270  (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 

 10.1. Corporate Health and Safety – July – September 2021 - COM/21/264  
(Page
[...]
y as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 

Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 

ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 

quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 28 September 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor 
Houghton, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Copland, 
Delaney, Macdonald, Reynolds and Wheeler (as substitute for Councillor Duncan). 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); George Ferguson (UNISON); and Joe Craig 
(UNITE). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. The Convener advised Members that Liam Knox had stepped down from his Trade 
Union role and would therefore no longer be participating in meetings of the Committee.  
She thanked Mr Knox for his participation and contributions at meetings and advised that 
details of his replacement were awaited. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 JUNE 2021 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 September 
2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that Councillor Al-Samarai had been in attendance at the last meeting and 

not Councillor Hutchison; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7568&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
28 September 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that item 4 (Employee Assistance Scheme / Occupational Health / Sickness 

Absence Six Monthly Report) would now be presented in November as updates 
had been provided at the last two meetings of the Committee; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the business planner. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - APRIL TO JUNE 2021 - COM/21/196 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three 
month reporting period April to June 2021 to provide the Committee with the opportunity 
to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
Officers advised that there were two slight errors in the report text, noting that at sections 
3.3 and 3.7, the text should refer to April to June 2021, and not January to March 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the RIDDOR/Non-RIDDOR reportable incidents, to request that 

officers look to break down the Operations figures further in future reports to enable 
the Committee to scrutinise the figures to more easily identify if there were issues 
in particular teams; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the report. 
 
 
RE.CR.UIT SCHEME UPDATE - RES/21/167 
 
6. With reference to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 1 October 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on progress with the implementation of the new approach to internal recruitment – the 
re.cr.uit scheme.  The report set out how the new approach worked in practice and outlined 
changes and improvements which had been made as a result of the initial learning cycle 
undertaken from January to March 2021. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note progress made with the re.cr.uit scheme to date in line with the earlier 
Committee instruction for an update report to be provided after one year of operation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
28 September 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would provide information to Members outwith the meeting in 

relation to the total number of employees (headcount) who had moved posts 
through re.cr.uit; 

(ii) to note that officers would provide information to Members outwith the meeting in 
relation to the 2020 figures for the number of members of staff who had been 
successfully redeployed through re.cr.uit; 

(iii) to thank officers for the report and for the work undertaken in relation to the scheme; 
and 

(iv) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
PLATINUM JUBILEE PUBLIC HOLIDAY - RES/21/216 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the granting of an additional public holiday on Friday 3 June 2022 in 
recognition of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee celebrations. 
 
It was noted that a report had also been presented to the Education Operational Delivery 
Committee on 23 September and authority given for the Chief Officer – Education to make 
a formal request to the Scottish Government for an additional school closure day, subject 
to the Staff Governance Committee approving the recommendation contained in the 
report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the granting of an additional public holiday on 3 June 2022. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation.  
 
 
MANAGING GRIEVANCES POLICY - RES/21/182 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the revised Managing Grievances Policy.  The report advised that the review 
of the Managing Grievances Policy was part of a wider review of policies that sat at the 
heart of employee relations processes within the Council, 
namely Managing Discipline, Managing Grievances and Managing Bullying and 
Harassment at Work. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the revised Managing Grievances Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report; 

Page 7



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
28 September 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(b) agree that implementation of the revised policy be delayed until such time as the 
required training and communication has been undertaken on the policy and on the 
Managing Discipline and Dignity and Respect at Work policies; 

(c) note the appended procedure/guidance document which supported the application 
of the policy; and 

(d) note that a generic investigations procedure had been developed to cover all three 
policies mentioned above (which was appended to the committee report on the 
Dignity and Respect at Work policy). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that Trade Unions would be involved in the training opportunities; 
(ii) to agree an implementation date of 1 February 2022 for the revised policy noting 

that the required training and communication would be undertaken on this policy 
and on the Managing Discipline and Dignity and Respect at Work policies; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
DIGNITY AND RESPECT AT WORK POLICY - RES/21/183 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval for the revised Dignity and Respect at Work Policy, to replace the Managing 
Bullying and Harrassment at Work Policy.  The report noted that the replacement of the 
Managing Bullying and Harassment policy was part of a wider review of policies that sat 
at the heart of employee relations processes within the Council, the other two policies 
being Managing Discipline and Managing Grievances.   It was noted that renaming the 
policy emphasised the positive behaviours expected from each other in the workplace and 
avoided unhelpful labelling of individuals as “bullies”. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the Dignity and Respect at Work Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report to replace the Managing Bullying and Harassment at Work policy; 
(b) agree that implementation of this policy be delayed until such time as the required 

training and communication had been undertaken on the policy and on the 
Managing Discipline and Managing Grievances policies; 

(c) note the appended procedure/guidance document which supported the application 
of the policy; and 

(d) note that a generic investigations procedure had been developed to cover all three 
policies mentioned above, also appended to this report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to agree implementation of the policy from 1 February 2022 and to note that training 

and communication would be undertaken on this policy and on the Managing 
Discipline and Managing Grievances policies; 

Page 8



5 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
28 September 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(ii) to note that if the guidance was to be changed, this would be done in consultation 
with Trade Unions;  

(iii) to thank officers and Trade Union colleagues for their collaboration and work in 
revising the policies; and  

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Policy Review A standing item to enable presentation of any policies 

that require to be reviewed and approved by 

Committee, as a result of the review of policies to 

ensure that they meet the Guiding Principles

Standing item Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources 2.5 R There are no policies 

requiring review

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual committee effectiveness report Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources GD 8.5

Corporate Health & Safety 

Quarterly Update

To present the quarterly update for July to Sept 2021 Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Risk Register - People 

and Organisation

To report annually on the cluster risk register Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources GD 8.4 D Now to be reported in 

June 2022

Mental Health Action Plan 

- Annual Update

To provide an update in relation to the employee 

mental health action plan which was approved by Staff 


[...]
ember 2022

P
age 12



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 23 November 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Committee Annual Effectiveness Report  
REPORT NUMBER COM/21/270 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie, Director of Commissioning 
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell, Chief Officer - Governance 
REPORT AUTHOR Stephanie Dunsmuir, Governance 
TERMS OF REFERENCE GD 8.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the annual effectiveness report of the 

Staff Governance Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the 
data contained within. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Committee:- 
 

2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 
report; and  

2.2 note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference 

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19 
following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that 

organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence.  The Terms of 
Reference set out that each Committee will review its own effectiveness against 

its Terms of Reference through the mechanism of the annual report. 
 
3.2 The annual effectiveness reports were mentioned by CIPFA in their report 

which awarded the Mark of Excellence in Governance accreditation to 
Aberdeen City Council.  CIPFA highlighted the implementation of the annual 

effectiveness reports as a matter of good practice in governance and were 
encouraged that, during consideration of the reports at Committee and Council, 
Members had made suggestions for improvements to the reports in future 

years.   
 

3.3 As well as the CIPFA Accreditation, Committee Services also won SOLAR 
Administration Team of the Year in March 2020 in recognition of the introduction 
of the annual committee effectiven
[...]
ction 3 

2. The role of the Committee 4 

3. Membership of the Committee during 2020/2021 4 

4. Membership changes 5 

5. Member Attendance 5 

6. Meeting Content 5-8 

7. Training Requirements and Attendance 8 

8. Code of Conduct – Declarations of Interest 9 

9. Civic Engagement 9 

10. Officer support to the Committee 9 

11. Executive Lead’s Comments 9-10 

12. Trade Union Comments 10-11 

13. Next year’s focus 11 

14. Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference 12-13 

15. Appendix 2 – LOIP Stretch Outcomes 14 

2 Page 18



3   
 

Aberdeen City Council I Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 I am pleased to present the third annual effectiveness report for the Staff Governance 

Committee.  The continuation of the reports demonstrates the Council’s aim of ongoing good 
governance to CIPFA, who will return next year for a review following the Council previously 
being awarded the Mark of Excellence in Governance accreditation.  The annual effectiveness 
report also informs the annual review of the Council’s Scheme of Governance and enables 
officers to identify if any changes are required, for example, to the Committee Terms of 
Reference.  

 
1.2 There were no changes made to the Staff Governance Committee Terms of Reference as part of 

the 2021 Scheme of Governance review, as it was considered that the amendments made in 
2020 to provide greater clarity had been sufficient, however the SGC Terms of Reference will be 
considered again during next year’s review to ensure they remain fit for purpose. 

 
1.3 The annual report continues to be a mechanism for the Committee to support the Council’s 

improvement journey by demonstrating the ways that the business of the Committee 
contributes to the Council Delivery Plan.  It provides Members with the opportunity to reflect on 
the business over the past year and to look to the Committee’s focus for the year ahead. 

 
1.4 We are all back together now following the disruption of a couple of our meetings last year as a 

result of COVID-19, and I would like to thank Members, Trade Union Advisers and officers for 
their forbearance over that time.  In the short time that we have been back together, the 
Committee has unanimously approved some very important pieces of work – for example the 
revised Managing Discipline, Managing Grievances, and Dignity and Respect at Work policies – 
all of which will have positive benefits for staff.  I am also pleased that the Committee has been 
unanimous in all its decisions this year bar one, as it demonstrates the ongoing positive working 
relationships between Members, Trade Union Advisers and officers which ensure that the 
Committee continues to operate effectively. 

 

 
 
Councillor Yvonne Allan 
Convener, Staff Governance Committee 
 
 
 

 

3  Page 19



4   
 

2. THE ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

2.1 The Staff Governance Committee acts as a consultative forum for discussion 
between management, elected members and trade unions, on matters relating to 
staff in the pursuit of a workplace culture that reflect the requirements of a 21st 
Century public sector organisation. 
 

2.2 Through partnership working the committee supports the Council becoming an 
employer of choice by promoting positive values, behaviours, training and 
recruitment and ways of working. 

 
2.3 The Committee also acts as safety committee within s2(7) of the Health and Safety 

at Work etc Act 1974 and keeps under review measures taken to ensure the health 
and safety at work of employees. The committee provides a channel of 
communication, co-operation and involvement between the Council and trade 
union representatives on all relevant health and safety matters. 

 
 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE DURING 2020/2021 

3.1 The Staff Governance Committee has nine members and the composition is 
presented below. The Committee also has Trade Union Advisers – two from each 
recognised Trade Union, who sit on the Committee but are not voting members. 

 
  

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5

Aberdeen Labour

Scottish National Party

Scottish Conservative and Unionist

Liberal Democrats

Independent Alliance Group

Committee Composition

Page 20



5   
 

4. MEMBERSHIP CHANGES 
 

4.1 Councillor Graham stepped down from the Committee following the April 2021 
meeting and was replaced by Councillor Duncan.  Councillor Hutchison also stepped 
down from the Committee following the April 2021 meeting and was replaced by 
Councillor Al-Samarai.  In relation to the Trade Union advisers, Leslie Tarr, UNISON, 
replaced Kenny Luke as of September 2020 and Liam Knox, UNITE, and Thomas 
Whyte, SSTA, both stepped down as advisers to the Committee during the reporting 
period.  Replacements for Mr Knox and Mr Whyte are awaited. 
 

5. MEMBER ATTENDANCE 
 

Member Total 
Anticipated 
Attendances 

Total 
Attendances 

Substitutions Nominated 
Substitute 

Councillors 

Yvonne Allan 5 5   

Gillian Al-Samarai 2 2   

David Cameron 5 5   

Neil Copland 5 5   

Steve Delaney 5 3 2 Ian Yuill  
Martin Greig 

Sarah Duncan 2 1 1 John Wheeler 

Gordon Graham 3 3   

Ryan Houghton 5 5   

Michael Hutchison 5 5   

Sandra Macdonald 5 5   

John Reynolds 5 5   
 

6. MEETING CONTENT 

6.1 During the 2020/2021 reporting period (1 May 2020 to 31 October 2021), the 
Committee had 5 meetings and considered a total of 24 reports.  The June 2020 
meeting of the Committee was cancelled as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and 
the decision of Council to cancel all committee meetings until August 2020 with 
business critical reports being considered by the Urgent Business Committee.  The 
November 2020 meeting was cancelled as there was only one report scheduled to be 
considered at that meeting.   

6.2 Terms of Reference 

 Of the 24 reports received the following table details how the reports aligned to the 
Terms of Reference for the Committee.  Please note that one of the 24 items did not 
have Terms of Reference attache
[...]
r any areas require further refinement moving forward to ensure the 
continued efficient operation of the Committee. 

13.3 Areas of focus from the Business Planner – The Committee will continue to receive 
any policies which are due for update or which require to be refreshed to bring them 
into line with the Guiding Principles.  A report will also be presented in line with the 
annual review of the Mental Health Action Plan.  It is expected that there will be a 
follow up report on the test of change in respect of the increase in distribution of 
Naloxone, to provide lessons learned and any future actions to be taken.  The 
Committee will continue to receive regular updates on health and safety matters.  
An important piece of work due to be presented to Committee next year is the 
Workforce Strategy which will outline the vision and key undertakings for the 
organisation in relation to workforce over the next 5 years There will also be an 
update on progress against our workforce plan which was approved by committee 
in 2019. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



12   
 

Appendix 1   
   

Staff Governance Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 
PURPOSE OF COMMITTEE 
  
To act as a consultative forum for discussion between management, elected members and 
trade unions, on matters relating to staff in the pursuit of a workplace culture that reflect the 
requirements of a 21st Century public sector organisation. 
  
Through partnership working the committee will support the Council becoming an employer of 
choice by promoting positive values, behaviours, training and recruitment and ways of 
working. 
  
The Committee also acts as safety committee within s2(7) of the Health and Safety at Work 
etc Act 1974 and keeps under review measures taken to ensure the health and safety at work 
of employees. The committee provides a channel of communication, co-operation and 
involvement between the Council and trade union representatives on all relevant health and 
safety matters. 
  
REMIT O
[...]
2026.  
 
Place 
 
13. No one in Aberdeen will go without food due to poverty by 2026.  
14. Addressing climate change by reducing Aberdeen’s carbon emissions by 42.5% by 

2026 and adapting to the impacts of our changing climate.  
15. 38% of people walking and 5% of people cycling as main mode of travel by 2026 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABERDEEN 
CITY COUNCIL 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 
DATE 23 November 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL  No 
REPORT TITLE Corporate Health and Safety – July – September 2021 
REPORT NUMBER COM/21/264 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 
REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 

the 3-month reporting period July - September 2021 to provide the Committee 
with the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 That the Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety 
and wellbeing policy, performance, trends and improvements. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 This report contains a review of health and safety activities for the three-month 
reporting period July - September 2021 and the appendix to the report contains 
statistical information of the same period.  The statistical information is now 

provided as a series of charts in the appendix, which also contains an analysis 
of these figures at the foot of each page.  

 
The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) puts duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control of 

work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupati
[...]
ear Miss

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022

48 62
27

7 2 1

72
42 37

572

250 263

3 2

ACHSCP Commissioning Customer Opera�ons Resources

Reported Near Miss
From 2019/20 to 2021/22 Q2

Near Miss Trend Analysis
OPS - 7 near miss report, 2 indicated a breach of security in a school premises.  Both were investigated by line management and all staff have been reminded of the security 
arrangements when working out of hours in schools.  
 
IC&FS - All near misses reported by staff are related to pupil behaviour: inappropriate communication or violence, only 26% attributed to pupils with Additional Support Needs. Schools 
addressing issues via disciplinary/school relationship policies. 
 
Customer - The majority of the near misses (56%) were inappropriate communications (verbal abuse) towards employees. These incidents took place at various locations involving 
different service users and employees. Procedures were followed by employees when dealing with the service users. Services have taken remedial actions including action in relation to 
the individual service users and in some instances involved the support of Police Scotland.

The table provides informa�on on the total number of near misses for the last three repor�ng years to Func�on level.

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 September 2021
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Staff Governance Committee Annual Effectiveness Report 2020/21 - COM/21/270
	SGC Annual Effectiveness Appendix

	10.1 Corporate Health and Safety – July – September 2021 - COM/21/264
	Staff-Governance-H&S-Report (8) (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 November 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor 

Houghton, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Duncan, 
Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai), Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 

Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); Mark Musk (UNISON); Jason Currie (SSTA); 

and Joe Craig (UNITE). 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
1. The Convener advised Members that Les Tarr had stepped down from his Trade 

Union role and would therefore no longer be participating in meetings of the Committee.  
She thanked Mr Tarr for his participation and advised that Mark Musk had taken up the 

adviser vacancy for UNISON.  She further advised that Jason Currie would now be one 
of the SSTA Trade Union advisers and welcomed Mr Currie to the meeting. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 September 

2021 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the information requested at the last meeting in relation to re.cru.it 
had been circulated to Members and Trade Union advisers outwith the meeting; 
and 

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
 
 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7569&Ver=4


2 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

23 November 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
It was noted that item 8 (Risk Register) would now be presented to the meeting of the 

Committee in June 2022, rather than February 2022 and Members asked whether this 
was in line with the reporting arrangements for other risk registers to Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that the risk register would now be presented in June 2022 and that the 

Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development had undertaken to 
confirm that this was in line with the reporting to other committees; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 

 
 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT 2020/21 - 
COM/21/270 
 

5. The Committee had before it the annual committee effectiveness report by the 

Director of Commissioning for consideration.  The annual effectiveness reports were 

introduced in 2018/19 following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that 
organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence. 

 
Members asked a number of questions on the report, firstly in relation to the Trade 

Union adviser vacancies and whether officers were being given time off to attend 
meetings; and then in respect of the SGC Terms of Reference and whether the 
committee was currently operating as a safety committee in terms of legislation.  

Members also highlighted that the committee composition table was displaying half 
numbers and suggested this could be reviewed for future reports. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee –  

(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 
report; and 

(b) note the annual report of the Staff Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank the Trade Unions for their contributions to the Committee during the 
reporting period; 

(ii) to note that the Clerk had advised that she would follow up with Trade Unions in 
relation to the current vacancies to the substantive and substitute adviser roles to 
try to ensure a full complement of Trade Union representation; 



3 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

23 November 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(iii) to note that the Clerk would review the formatting of the committee composition 

table for the next report; 
(iv) to note the query in relation to whether the Committee was fully acting as a safety 

committee within s2(7) of the Health and Safety at Work Act etc 1974 (as referred 

to in the Terms of Reference) and that the Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development would discuss this outwith the meeting with the 

Chief Officer – Governance and the Corporate Health and Safety Lead to 
ascertain whether any amendments were required to either the reports presented 
to Committee or to its Terms of Reference; and 

(v) to note the report. 
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY – JULY – SEPTEMBER 2021 - COM/21/264 
 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 

provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 

three month reporting period July to September 2021 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 

Members asked a number of questions on the report, with particular reference to the 
figures around incidents occurring in the Education service, and there was discussion of 

the survey previously issued to staff by the EIS as well as a new survey which had 
recently been circulated with results to be made available later in the year. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 

policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to request that future reports include comparison where available with data from 
before the pandemic as could be difficult to evaluate the data against a time when 

it may have been affected by COVID-19; 
(ii) to note that the EIS had issued a further survey to school staff and that Mr 

Constable had offered to present the findings once the data was available to 

Elected Members who might be interested; 
(iii) to note (a) the comments made in relation to the wellbeing of staff and learners 

and whether a report on this could be presented to the Education Operational 
Delivery Committee (EODC), and (b) that the Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development had undertaken to discuss this outwith the meeting 

with the Convener and relevant officers, taking into account the remit of both 
committees and noting also that EODC received regular updates on Supporting 

Learners which might already address this matter; 
(iv) to note that the Corporate Health and Safety Lead would liaise with colleagues in 

Data and Insights to try to resolve the formatting issues in future reports for those 

using digital agendas; 



4 
 

 
STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

23 November 2021 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(v) to request that the Corporate Health and Safety Lead liaise with colleagues in 

Data and Insights in relation to the presentation of the figures in the appendix, as 
different figures were currently presented as the same size in the charts; and 

(vi) to note the report. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 

 

 


